limbs is limited to the maximum benefit described in Art. 6.9.1.
6.9.1	 Prosthetic limb devices include artificial arms, hands, legs, and feet, and 

are covered up to a maximum of US$30,000 (thirty thousand dollars) 
per person, per policy year, with a lifetime maximum of US$120,000 
(one hundred twenty thousand dollars). The benefit includes all the 
costs associated with the procedure, including any therapy related 
to the usage of the new limb.
Prosthetic limbs will be covered when the individual is capable of 
achieving independent functionality or ambulation with the use of the